FIRST AMENDMENT TO MASTER AGREEMENT
FOR COLOCATION SPACE AND SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MASTER AGREEMENT FOR
COLOCATION SPACE AND SERVICES (this “Amendment”), dated for reference
purposes only as of October 27 2015, is made by and between UNITED LAYER, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (“Licensor”), and the CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation (“City” or “Licensee”).

RECITALS

A. Licensor, as licensor, and City, as licensee, entered into that certain Master
Agreement for Colocation Space and Services, dated for reference purposes as of
February 1, 2011 (the “Master Agreement”), pursuant to which Licensor licensed to City
(i) 30 cabinets on the ground floor of the building located at 200 Paul Avenue, San
Francisco, California (the “Building), (ii) certain space on the ground floor of Building
referred to as the "Ground Floor Licensed Area”, and (iii) two (2) caged areas on the fifth
(5th) floor of the Building referred to as the "Fifth Floor Licensed Area." The Master
Agreement also provides that Licensor will provide City with interconnection for (a) 24
pair connections between the Ground Floor Licensed Area and the Building's so-called
"Meet-Me-Room” on the third (3rd) floor of the Building, and (b) 12 pair connections
between the Ground Floor Licensed Area and the Fifth Floor Licensed Area, and (c) 9
pair connections between the Fifth Floor Licensed Area and the Meet-Me-Room
(collectively referred to as the "Interconnection™), and that Licensor will provide services
and utilities to City as described in that certain Service Level Agreement attached to the
Master Agreement as Exhibit C (respectively, "Services" and the "Service Level
Agreement”).

B. The term of the Master Agreement is scheduled to expire on January 31, 2016.

C. Licensor and City presently desire to extend the term of the Master Agreement for
five (5) years and to amend the Master Agreement in certain respects, all as more
particularly described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Licensor
and City hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meanings ascribed thereto in the Master Agreement.

2. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective on the date (the “Amendment
Effective Date”) which is the later of (i) the date on which Licensor and City have
executed and delivered this Amendment, or (ii) the effective date of a resolution by the
City’s Board of Supervisors, in its sole discretion, approving this Amendment and
authorizing the City’s execution in compliance with applicable law.

3. Licensed Area; Interconnection.

a. Licensed Area. Effective as of February 1, 2016: (i) Exhibit A-1 and
Exhibit A-2 shall be deleted from the Master Agreement and Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit A-2
attached to this Amendment shall be substituted therefor; (ii) Schedule 2 of Exhibit C
shall be deleted from the Master Agreement and Schedule 2 of Exhibit C attached to this

1
200 Paul UL CCSF 1st Amend Mstr Colo 102815



Amendment as Exhibit E shall be substituted therefor; (iii) the phrase “Two (2) caged
areas” shall be deleted from item (ii) of the first sentence of Section 2.1 of the Master
Agreement and the phrase “One (1) caged area” shall be substituted therefor; and (iv) the
“Licensed Area” section shall be deleted from the Basic Information in Section 1 of the
Master Agreement and the following provision shall be substituted therefor:

“Ground Floor Licensed Area: 30 cabinets on the ground floor of the Building,
as shown on Exhibit A-1.
Fifth Floor Licensed Area: One (1) caged area on the fifth (5th) floor of the
Building, as shown on Exhibit A-2.”

b. Interconnection. Effective as of the Amendment Effective Date: (i) the
text shall be deleted from the “Interconnection” section of the Basic Information in
Section 1 of the Master Agreement and the phrase “Interconnection as described in
Section 2.2 below” shall be substituted therefor; and (ii) Section 2.2 of the Master
Agreement shall be deleted and the following shall be substituted therefor.

2.2 Interconnection. Licensor shall provide City with appropriate dedicated
interconnection (i) between the Ground Floor Licensed Area and the Building's
so-called "Meet-Me-Room", which includes one (1) cabinet and is located on
the third (3rd) floor of the Building, and (ii) between the Ground Floor
Licensed Area and the Fifth Floor Licensed Area, and (iii) between the Fifth
Floor Licensed Area and the Meet-Me-Room. Such pairs are dedicated to
City's use and are collectively referred to as the "Interconnection™.

Licensor shall continue to provide City with the Interconnection in place on February 1,
2016, unless (i) additional interconnections are added pursuant to Section 3.4 of the
Master Agreement, or (ii) new Interconnections are established as a result of the
relocation of some or all of City’s equipment following the substitution of other space for
the First Floor Licensed Area and/or Fifth Floor Licensed Area Section 4.b.ii. below or
the relocation of City’s Ground Floor Cabinets pursuant to Section 5 below, or (iii) either
party terminates the Master Agreement with respect to the Fifth Floor Licensed Area
pursuant to Section 8 below.

4. Term; Extension of Master Lease Term and City Termination Right.

a. Extension. Effective as of the Amendment Effective Date the term of the
Master Agreement is extended through January 31, 2021, which shall be the “Expiration
Date” of the Master Agreement, subject to the provisions of Section 4.b. of this
Amendment.

b. Required Extension of Master Lease Term; Relocation; City Termination

Right.

I. Master Lease Extension. The “Master Lease” (as described in
Section 2.5 of the Master Agreement) is comprised of two leases: (i) that certain Turn
Key Data Center Lease, dated November 11, 2007, between Master Landlord and
Licensor (as successor in interest to UnitedLayer, LLC, a California limited liability
company) for premises on the ground floor of the Building (the "Ground Floor Lease"),
and (ii) that certain Master Turn Key Data Center Lease, dated February 13, 2008,
between Master Landlord and Licensor (as successor in interest to UnitedLayer, LLC, a
California limited liability company) for premises on the fifth floor of the Building (as
amended from time to time, the "Fifth Floor Lease™). Licensor acknowledges that the
Ground Floor Lease and the Fifth Floor Lease each expire prior to the extended
January 31, 2021 Expiration Date of the Master Agreement set forth in Section 4.a. of
this Amendment. Licensor represents and warrants that the First Floor Lease includes an

2
200 Paul UL CCSF 1st Amend Mstr Colo 102815



option for Licensor to extend the term of such lease for a five (5) year period
(collectively, the “First Floor Master Lease Extension Option”), which Master Lease
Extension Option can be exercised during the period commencing one year prior to the
stated expiration date of the First Floor Lease and ending nine months prior to the stated
expiration date of such lease. Licensor has indicated that the Fifth Floor Lease does not
include an option to extend the term of such lease. In addition to the terms and conditions
of Section 2.5 of the Master Agreement regarding the Master Lease, Licensor agrees to
timely and properly exercise the First Floor Master Lease Extension Option, or to
otherwise extend the terms of such lease through the January 31, 2021 Expiration Date of
the Master Agreement, and to use commercially reasonable efforts to extend the term of
the Fifth Floor Lease through the January 31, 2021 Expiration Date of the Master
Agreement. Upon the extension of the terms of such leases, and in no event later than
June 30, 2017, Licensor shall provide City with written evidence satisfactory to City of
the extension of both leases, which evidence may include, at City’s election, written
confirmation from the Master Landlord that both leases comprising the Master Lease
have been extended as required by this Section 4.b.

ii. Licensor’s Election to Relocate Equipment if No Extension of First
Floor Lease and/or Fifth Floor Lease.

A. Proposal to Substitute Space; Requirements. If Licensor
fails to provide to City satisfactory evidence of Licensor’s extension of the terms of both
the First Floor Lease and the Fifth Floor Lease, by June 30, 2017, as provided above, then
Licensor, at Licensor’s sole election, may elect to provide substitute space for the First
Floor Licensed Area and/or the Fifth Floor Licensed Area, as the case may be the
“Substitute Space”), and if City consents to such substitution Licensor shall bear the cost
of relocating City’s equipment from the Fifth Floor Licensed Area to the Substitute Space
and reestablishing Interconnection, all in accordance with the provisions of
subparagraph 4.b.ii.B. below. The Substitute Space shall be space in the Building under
the control of Licensor through the January 31, 2021 Expiration Date of the Master
Agreement, shall be of similar size as the Ground Floor Licensed Area or Fifth Floor
Licensed Area, as applicable, shall be similarly equipped (HVAC, PDU, UPS), shall be
serviced with similar power, redundant power, and emergency power, shall have similar
connectivity, and shall meet similar Department of Justice security standards. If Licensor
elects to provide Substitute Space under this subparagraph 4.b.ii., Licensor shall provide
City with written notice of such election (the “Substitution Notice™) on or before June 30,
2017, which Substitution Notice shall designate the proposed Substitute Space and shall
be accompanied by written evidence satisfactory to City that Licensor has the right to
occupy the Substitute Space throughout the balance of the term of the Master Agreement,
including, at a minimum, written confirmation of such right from the Master Landlord,
and if the Substitute Space is in premises not covered by the First Floor Lease or the Fifth
Floor Lease, the Substitution Notice shall also be accompanied by (i) a copy of lease or
occupancy agreement giving Licensor the right to use the applicable space and to
sublicense it to City, and (ii) an agreement in essentially the same form as the original
Waiver Agreement among Master Landlord, Licensor and City, made and entered into in
2011, an unexecuted copy of which is attached hereto as ExhibitF (a “Waiver
Agreement”) from the master landlord waiving any lien rights against City’s equipment,
allowing City to self insure for any property and liability coverages required by the
applicable lease agreement, and allowing City entry rights during a reasonable period for
City to remove its equipment in the event of termination or expiration of the applicable
lease agreement prior, on terms acceptable to City in its sole discretion. If the proposed
Substitute Space is not acceptable to City, in City’s sole and absolute discretion, City
shall notify Licensor in writing within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the properly
given Substitution Notice and accompanying documentation. If City does not provide a

200 Paul UL CCSF 1st Amend Mstr Colo 102815



notice rejecting the proposed Substitute Space by such date, City shall be deemed to have
consented to such substitution.

B. Relocation of City Equipment; Reimbursement. If City
consents to the substitution of the First Floor Licensed Area and/or Fifth Floor Licensed
Area, Licensor shall reimburse City for City’s reasonable and actual cost of relocation
into the Substitute Space, not to exceed $100,000, including costs incurred by City for the
services of IBM Professional Services and/or any other vendor(s) approved by City, in its
sole discretion, performing the move or providing project management services in
coordinating the move. Licensor shall cooperate with City to ensure that the relocation of
City’s equipment and reestablishment of Interconnection are performed in a manner
which minimizes downtime to City to the greatest extent possible, and such downtime
shall be scheduled at a time that minimizes disruption to City’s operations. There shall be
not more than six (6) hours of downtime for the physical move of City’s equipment and
reestablishment of Interconnection. If the parties determine that the relocation cannot be
accomplished within such period, Licensor shall reimburse City for either the
establishment of a new mainframe with cutover or for all costs associated with set up and
running through City’s back up facility at Rancho Cordova during the relocation. Upon
completion of the relocation, the Substitute Space shall be substituted for the Ground
Floor Licensed Area and/or Fifth Floor Licensed Area, as applicable, and shall be part of
the Licensed Area.

iii.  City’s Right to Terminate for Failure to Extend First Floor Lease.
If Licensor fails to provide to City satisfactory evidence of extension of the term of both
the First Floor Lease and the Fifth Floor Lease by June 30, 2017, as provided above, and
Licensor does not elect to provide or City does not accept the Substitute Space, City shall
have the option to terminate the Term of the Master Agreement, by giving written notice
to Licensor at any time prior to the date Licensor actually provides evidence of such
extension or prior to the relocation, and in such event the Master Agreement shall
terminate as of December 31, 2017, and the parties shall have no further obligations or
liabilities under the Master Agreement as of the effective date of such termination;
provided, however, in no event shall the termination of the Master Agreement release
City or Licensor from any obligations or liabilities which arose under the Master
Agreement prior to such termination.

5. Licensor’s Right to Relocate Ground Floor Cabinets. Licensor shall have the right
at Licensor’s sole cost to relocate City’s Ground Floor Cabinets within either the
premises covered by the First Floor Lease or other premises in the Building under the
control of Licensor upon sixty (60 days) advance written notice to the City, or, in the
event of an emergency, as determined by Licensor in good faith in its sole discretion,
with such notice as practicable under the circumstances, so long as Licensor exercises such
right in a non-discriminatory manner. The premises to which the City’s Ground Floor
Cabinets are relocated shall be similarly equipped (HVAC, PDU, UPS), shall be serviced
with similar power, redundant power, and emergency power, shall have similar
connectivity, and shall meet similar Department of Justice security standards. Licensor
shall not arbitrarily require the City to relocate City’s Ground Floor Cabinets. The
provisions of Section 4.b.ii.B. of this Amendment shall apply to any such relocation, and
Licensor shall provide evidence satisfactory to City of Licensor’s right to occupy and
sublicense the applicable space together with a Waiver Agreement from the master
landlord acceptable to City, if such space is not the subject of an earlier Waiver
Agreement.

6. Monthly Base Fee; Adjustment Dates; Base Fee Adjustments. Effective as of
February 1, 2016, (i) the Monthly Base Fee set forth in Section 1 of the Master
Agreement shall be changed to “$185,624.50, subject to adjustment as provided in

4
200 Paul UL CCSF 1st Amend Mstr Colo 102815



Section 4.2 and, if applicable, as provided in Section 3.4”, (ii) the Adjustment Dates set
forth in Section 1 of the Master Agreement shall be changed to “February 1, 2017,
February 1, 2018, February 1, 2019, and February 1, 2020, and (iii) the table set forth in
Section 3.4(c) of the Master Agreement shall be deleted and the table set forth in the
attached Exhibit B shall be substituted therefor.

7. Cloud Services. In addition to City’s right to delete or add up to six (6) Ground
Floor Cabinets pursuant to Section 3.4 of the Master Agreement, effective as of the
Amendment Effective Date City shall also have the option to substitute Cloud Services
for up to six (6) Ground Floor Cabinets. As used herein, Cloud Services shall mean data
storage, computing, and networking infrastructure as a service. For Cloud Services,
Licensor would provide not only the required Cabinets but also the hardware,
maintenance and support for City’s computing needs on or off site. The cost of such
Cloud Services shall be as set forth in the attached Exhibit C. City shall have the right to
add Cloud Services and not the Additional Cabinets or to add a combination of Cloud
Services and Additional Cabinets shall be limited to the total monthly contract amount
for the six (6) additional Ground Floor Cabinets with 60 amp 3 phase primary and
redundant power. Upon City’s request Licensor shall promptly meet with City’s
designated representatives, determine City’s Cloud Services requirements, and thereafter
send a proposal to City with total one-time set up and monthly charges for the requested
Cloud Services based on the rates set forth in Exhibit C. If City elects to accept such
proposal, City and Licensor shall confirm in writing the terms and conditions applicable
to such Cloud Services, which terms and conditions shall be acceptable to City and
Licensor in their respective reasonable discretion and shall be subject to and consistent
with the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement. The parties anticipate that the
terms applicable to Cloud Services will include, at a minimum, the following:

(1) Licensor will endeavor to provide overall network availability 99.99% of the time.

(if) If any incident of Network Downtime in the aggregate in any calendar month
exceeds four minutes, City will be entitled to request a credit equal to one three
hundred sixtieth (1/360) of that month's invoice for IP monthly recurring charges for
each hour or partial hour that network availability was disrupted.

(i) City will continue to own the data for which the Cloud Services are provided and
will have the right to access such data and transfer it if Licensor goes bankrupt.
Licensor will provide City with not less than seven (7) days prior written notice prior
to declaring bankruptcy to allow City to transfer City’s data from Licensor’s servers.

(iv) Licensor shall provide City with prompt written and telephone or email notice if
part or all of City’s data is subject to a subpoena.

(v) Data backup will be performed in accordance with industry standards.

(vi) Licensor shall maintain annual SSAE 16 and SOC2 certifications and provide
copies to City upon City’s written request made from time to time. At City’s written
election, Licensor shall provide Cyber Risk Insurance through Licensor’s carrier at
cost, and City shall reimburse Licensor for such cost as an additional Service.

8. Either Party’s Right to Terminate the Master Agreement with Respect to the
Fifth Floor Licensed Area. City and Licensor shall each have the option to terminate the
Master Agreement with respect to the Fifth Floor Licensed Area without cost or penalty
effective at any time on or after January 31, 2018, upon one (1) year’s advance written
notice to the other party, which notice shall specify the date of such partial termination
(the “Partial Termination Date”), which Partial Termination Date shall be not earlier than

200 Paul UL CCSF 1st Amend Mstr Colo 102815



one year from the date of such notice and not earlier than January 31, 2018. City shall
vacate and surrender the Fifth Floor Licensed Area on or before the Partial Termination
Date. Effective as of the later of (i) the date City vacates and surrenders the Fifth Floor
Licensed Area or (ii) the Partial Termination Date, (a) the Monthly Base Fee specified in
Section 1 of the Master Agreement shall be reduced by $29,978.33 per month (so that the
Monthly Base Fee then payable shall be reduced by $29,978.33, as previously increased
pursuant to the terms of Section 4.2 of the Master Agreement), and (b) City shall have no
further obligation under Section 4.4 (Electrical Costs) of the Master Agreement to pay the
Direct Electrical Fee or the Shared Electrical Fee.

9. Additional Services. Effective as of the Amendment Effective Date, Exhibit D
attached to this Amendment shall be added to the Master Agreement as Exhibit D and the
following provision shall be added to the Master Agreement as Section 9.3:

"9.3. Additional Services. City reserves the right to request that Licensor, at City's
cost, perform any of those minor services, including those listed on the attached
Exhibit D, or incur additional minor expenses not covered under this Agreement from
time to time, as reasonably requested by the City and approved in writing by the
City's Real Estate Division, acting through the Director of Property or his or her
designee. If Licensor, in its sole discretion, agrees to perform such services or incur
such additional expenses, City shall reimburse Licensor for the cost of such services,
which shall be at the rate shown on the attached Exhibit D or at such other pre-
approved cost for such additional expenses not shown on Exhibit D, as an Additional
Charge under Section 4.3 above."

10. Attorneys Fees. In the event a dispute arises concerning this Amendment, the
party not prevailing in such dispute shall pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by
the other party in enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder, including, without
limitation, court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees. For purposes of this Amendment,
reasonable fees of attorneys of City's Office of the City Attorney shall be based on the
fees regularly charged by private attorneys with the equivalent number of years of
experience in the subject matter area of the law for which the City Attorney's services
were rendered who practice in the City of San Francisco in law firms with approximately
the same number of attorneys as employed by the Office of the City Attorney.

11. Applicable Law. This Amendment shall be governed by, construed and enforced
in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

12. Miscellaneous. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms, covenants and
conditions of the Master Agreement and Service Agreement shall remain unmodified and
in full force and effect. The Master Agreement and Service Agreement as amended by
this Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the parties concerning the subject
matter hereof, and supersedes and cancels any and all previous negotiations, agreements,
or understandings, if any, regarding the matters contained herein. The execution of this
Amendment shall not constitute a waiver of relinquishment of any rights that City may
have relating to the Master Agreement. Licensor and City hereby ratify and confirm all
of the provisions of the Master Agreement as amended by this Amendment.

13. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are a part of this Amendment:

Exhibit A-1 — Replacement Exhibit A-1 to Master Agreement
Exhibit A-2 — Replacement Exhibit A-2 to Master Agreement

200 Paul UL CCSF 1st Amend Mstr Colo 102815



Exhibit B — Replacement Table for Section 3.4(c) Base Fee Adjustment of Master
Agreement
Exhibit C — Cloud Services
Exhibit D — New Exhibit D to Master Agreement - Additional Services and
Additional Charges
Exhibit E — Replacement Schedule 2 of Exhibit C to Master Agreement — Cold
Aisle/Hot Aisle Data Center Layout

200 Paul UL CCSF 1st Amend Mstr Colo 102815



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Licensor and City have caused this Amendment to
be executed effective as of the Effective Date.

LICENSOR: UNITEDLAYER, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:
Abhijit Phanse
Its Chief Executive Officer

CITY: CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
a municipal corporation

By:
JOHN UPDIKE
Director of Property

RECOMMENDED:

, Department of Technology

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

Anita L. Wood
Deputy City Attorney

200 Paul UL CCSF 1st Amend Mstr Colo 102815



EXHIBIT A-1 TO FIRST AMENDMENT
to serve as
Exhibit A-1 to Master Agreement




EXHIBIT A-2 TO FIRST AMENDMENT
to serve as
Exhibit A-2 to Master Agreement




EXHIBIT B TO FIRST AMENDMENT

to serve as

Replacement Table for Section 3.4(c) Base Fee Adjustment of Master Agreement

Co-Location

Monthly Charge for Applicable Period

Feb 1, Feb 1,2018 | Feb 1, 2019

2016 -Jan | Feb 1,2017 - | -Jan 31, -Jan 31, Feb 1, 2020 -

31, 2017 Jan 31,2018 | 2019 2020 Jan 31, 2021
Cabinet: 42U Private Locking Co-Location Cabinet $1,393.07 $1,448.79 $1,506.74 $1,567.01 $1,629.69
Power: 20 Amps Breakered (16A Usable as primary, 8A usable in
redundant configuration) 120V $486.66 $506.13 $526.37 $547.43 $569.32
Power: 20 Amps Breakered (8A Usable - redundant circuit) 120V $243.33 $253.06 $263.19 $273.71 $284.66
Power: 30 Amps Breakered (24A Usable as primary, 12A usable
in redundant configuration) 120V $729.99 $759.19 $789.56 $821.14 $853.99
Power: 30 Amps Breakered (12A Usable - redundant circuit)
120V $365.00 $379.59 $394.78 $410.57 $426.99
Power: 20 Amps Breakered (16A Usable as primary, 8A usable in
redundant configuration) 208V $973.32 $1,012.25 $1,052.74 $1,094.85 $1,138.65
Power: 20 Amps Breakered (8A Usable - redundant circuit) 208V $486.66 $506.13 $526.37 $547.43 $569.32
Power: 30 Amps Breakered (24A Usable as primary, 12A usable
in redundant configuration) 208V $1,459.98 $1,518.38 $1,579.11 $1,642.28 $1,707.97
Power: 30 Amps Breakered (12A Usable - redundant circuit)
208V $729.99 $759.19 $789.56 $821.14 $853.99




Power: 3-PHASE 30 Amps Breakered (3-PHASE 24A Usable as
primary, 3-PHASE 12A usable in redundant configuration) 208V.

MAX POWER CAPACITY: 10.75KW. $2,189.97 | $2,277.57 | $2,368.67 | $2,463.42 $2,561.96
Power: 3-PHASE 30 Amps Breakered (3-PHASE 12A Usable -
redundant circuit) 208V. MAX POWER CAPACITY: 10.75KW $1,094.99 $1,138.78 $1,184.34 $1,231.71 $1,280.98
Power: 3-PHASE 60 Amps Breakered (3-PHASE 48A Usable as
primary, 3-PHASE 24A usable in redundant configuration) 208V.
MAX POWER CAPACITY: 21.5KW. $4,379.94 $4,555.14 $4,737.34 $4,926.84 $5,123.91
Power: 3-PHASE 60 Amps Breakered (3-PHASE 24A Usable -
redundant circuit) 208V. MAX POWER CAPACITY: 21.5KW. $2,189.97 $2,277.57 $2,368.67 $2,463.42 $2,561.96
Cross-Connect: Fiber Riser between floors (12 Pack) $3,300.00 $3,432.00 $3,569.28 $3,712.05 $3,860.53
Cross-Connect: Fiber Riser between floors (24 Pack) $6,000.00 $6,240.00 $6,489.60 $6,749.18 $7,019.15
Cross-Connect: Meet Me Room $370.00 $384.80 $400.19 $416.20 $432.85
Cross-Connect: Meet Me Room (3 Pack) $600.00 $624.00 $648.96 $674.92 $701.92
Cross-Connect: Meet Me Room (6 Pack) $1,155.00 $1,201.20 $1,249.25 $1,299.22 $1,351.19
Cross-Connect: Meet Me Room (12 Pack) $2,200.00 $2,288.00 $2,379.52 $2,474.70 $2,573.69
Cross-Connect: Cabinet Cross-Connect within datacenter $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Cross-Connect: UnitedConnect - 4 x 10Gbps Cloud Connect $400.00 $416.00 $432.64 $449.95 $467.94
Install Charge for Applicable Period

Feb 1, Feb 1, 2018 | Feb 1, 2019

2016 -Jan | Feb 1,2017 - | -Jan 31, -Jan 31, Feb 1, 2020 -

31, 2017 Jan 31, 2018 | 2019 2020 Jan 31, 2021
Cabinet: 42U Private Locking Co-Location Cabinet $1,393.07 $1,448.79 $1,506.74 $1,567.01 $1,629.69
Power: 20 Amps Breakered (16A Usable as primary, 8A usable in
redundant configuration) 120V $486.66 $506.13 $526.37 $547.43 $569.32
Power: 20 Amps Breakered (8A Usable - redundant circuit) 120V $243.33 $253.06 $263.19 $273.71 $284.66
Power: 30 Amps Breakered (24A Usable as primary, 12A usable
in redundant configuration) 120V $729.99 $759.19 $789.56 $821.14 $853.99




Power: 30 Amps Breakered (12A Usable - redundant circuit)

120V $365.00 $379.59 $394.78 $410.57 $426.99

Power: 20 Amps Breakered (16A Usable as primary, 8A usable in

redundant configuration) 208V $973.32 $1,012.25 $1,052.74 $1,094.85 $1,138.65
Power: 20 Amps Breakered (8A Usable - redundant circuit) 208V $486.66 $506.13 $526.37 $547.43 $569.32

Power: 30 Amps Breakered (24A Usable as primary, 12A usable

in redundant configuration) 208V $1,459.98 $1,518.38 $1,579.11 $1,642.28 $1,707.97
Power: 30 Amps Breakered (12A Usable - redundant circuit)

208V $729.99 $759.19 $789.56 $821.14 $853.99

Power: 3-PHASE 30 Amps Breakered (3-PHASE 24A Usable as

primary, 3-PHASE 12A usable in redundant configuration) 208V.

MAX POWER CAPACITY: 10.75KW. $2,189.97 $2,277.57 $2,368.67 $2,463.42 $2,561.96
Power: 3-PHASE 30 Amps Breakered (3-PHASE 12A Usable -

redundant circuit) 208V. MAX POWER CAPACITY: 10.75KW $1,094.99 $1,138.78 $1,184.34 $1,231.71 $1,280.98
Power: 3-PHASE 60 Amps Breakered (3-PHASE 48A Usable as

primary, 3-PHASE 24A usable in redundant configuration) 208V.

MAX POWER CAPACITY: 21.5KW. $4,379.94 $4,555.14 $4,737.34 $4,926.84 $5,123.91
Power: 3-PHASE 60 Amps Breakered (3-PHASE 24A Usable -

redundant circuit) 208V. MAX POWER CAPACITY: 21.5KW. $2,189.97 $2,277.57 $2,368.67 $2,463.42 $2,561.96
Cross-Connect: Fiber Riser between floors (12 Pack) $3,300.00 $3,432.00 $3,569.28 $3,712.05 $3,860.53
Cross-Connect: Fiber Riser between floors (24 Pack) $6,000.00 $6,240.00 $6,489.60 $6,749.18 $7,019.15
Cross-Connect: Meet Me Room $370.00 $384.80 $400.19 $416.20 $432.85

Cross-Connect: Meet Me Room (3 Pack) $600.00 $624.00 $648.96 $674.92 $701.92

Cross-Connect: Meet Me Room (6 Pack) $1,155.00 $1,201.20 $1,249.25 $1,299.22 $1,351.19
Cross-Connect: Meet Me Room (12 Pack) $2,200.00 $2,288.00 $2,379.52 $2,474.70 $2,573.69
Cross-Connect: Cabinet Cross-Connect within datacenter $250.00 $260.00 $270.40 $281.22 $292.46

Cross-Connect: UnitedConnect - 4 x 10Gbps Cloud Connect $400.00 $416.00 $432.64 $449.95 $467.94




EXHIBIT C TO FIRST AMENDMENT

Cloud Services

Exhibit C

Private Cloud
Monthly Charge for Applicable Period
Feb 1, 2019 Feb 1, 2020
Eeb ;']2(2’(')?7' Feb1,2017 - | Feb1,2018- |- Jan 31, - Jan 31,

an St Jan 31,2018 | Jan 31,2019 | 2020 2021
Private Cloud: 100 Virtual Machine Private Cloud
- Compute: 100 Virtual Machines
- VM Specification: vCPU: 1 | RAM: 4 GB | HDD: 100 GB Flash
Accelerated Block Storage
Private Cloud Includes: $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 | $10,000

- Dedicated High-Performance Hardware

- 10Gbps Private Cloud Network Backbone

- Enabled for 40Gbps Connectivity to CCSF Network

- 10Gbps Storage Area Network Backbone

- Flash Accelerated SAN Storage

- VMware Licensing

- Private Cloud vCenter Integration

- 24x7x365 Managed Resource Monitoring & Alerting
- 24x7x365 Managed Support




Private Cloud: Storage Cloud
- Configuration Option A: Replication Ready Backup Storage
Cloud
- 200TB Primary Datacenter (200 Paul) Backup Storage
- Configuration Option B: High-Performacne Storage Cloud
- 80 TB Primary Datacenter Flash Accelerated Block Storage
- Configuration Option C: Ultra High-Performacne Flash
Storage Cloud
- 20 TB Primary Datacenter All-Flash Block Storage
Storage Cloud Includes:
- Secondary Datacenter Replication Ready
- Option to Duplicate to an Additional UnitedLayer
Datacenter
- Dedicated High-Performance Hardware
- 10Gbps Private Cloud Network Backbone
- Enabled for 40Gbps Connectivity to CCSF Network
- 10Gbps Storage Area Network Backbone
- Option to Add Private Cloud Storage Packs:
- Private Cloud Storage: All-FLASH Block Storage (20TB)
- Private Cloud Storage: Flash Accelerated Block Storage
(80TB)
- Private Cloud Storage: Backup Storage (100TB)
- Private Cloud Storage: Backup Storage Long Term Archive
(100TB)
- CommVault Integration Ready
- 24x7x365 Managed Resource Monitoring & Alerting
- 24x7x365 Managed Support

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Add VCPU

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00




Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Add 1GB RAM $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50
Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Add 1GB Storage (Flash $0.10 $0.10 $0.10 $0.10 $0.10
Accelerated)
Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Microsoft Windows Server $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00
Standard License
Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Microsoft Windows Server $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00
Enterprise License

$40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00
Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Redhat Enterprise Server License
Private Cloud: Dedicated Load Balancer 4Gbps (Includes 25 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
VIPs)
Private Cloud: Dedicated Load Balancer 10Gbps (Includes 25 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
VIPs)

$250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Private Cloud: Add Load Balancer VIP (25 Pack)
Private Cloud: Dedicated Firewall 4Gbps (Includes 25 Security $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 | $2,500.00
Policies)
Private Cloud: Dedicated Firewall 10Gbps (Includes 25 Security $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Policies)

$250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Private Cloud: Add Firewall Security Policies (25 Pack)




$10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 | $10,000.00 | $10,000.00
Private Cloud Storage: All-FLASH Block Storage (20TB)

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 | $10,000.00 | $10,000.00
Private Cloud Storage: Flash Accelerated Block Storage (80TB)

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Private Cloud Storage: Backup Storage (100TB)
Private Cloud Storage: Backup Storage Long Term Archive $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
(100TB)

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Private Cloud: Multi-Homed Internet Bandwidth per Gbps

$128.00 $128.00 $128.00 $128.00 $128.00
Private Cloud: IPv4 /26 Address Space: 61 Host IPs (64 Total)
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Private Cloud: IPvé /48 Address Space 65,635 subnets of /64
Private Cloud Disaster Recovery: VM Replication to Remote $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Datacenter -SRM (Includes protection for 50 VM:s)
Private Cloud Disaster Recovery: Remote Storage Replication $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
Management (1TB)

$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Private Cloud Disaster Recovery: Database Replication
Management (per 10 DB Instance)




Private Cloud Managed Service OS Patch Management (50 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00
VMs)
- - - - . TBD
Private Cloud Managed Service: Denial of Service Scrubbing
service TBD TBD TBD TBD
TBD
Private Cloud Managed Service: Vulnerability Scanning TBD TBD TBD TBD
Private Cloud Managed Service: Intrusion Detection Firewall TBD
Services TBD TBD TBD TBD
TBD
Private Cloud Managed Service: DBA as a Service TBD TBD TBD TBD
Private Cloud
Install Charge for Applicable Period
Feb 1, 2019 | Feb 1, 2020
e L e | Feb1,2017- |Feb1,2018- |-Jan31,  |-Jan3l,
! Jan 31,2018 | Jan 31,2019 | 2020 2021




Private Cloud: 100 Virtual Machine Private Cloud
- Compute: 100 Virtual Machines

- VM Specification: vCPU: 1 | RAM: 4 GB | HDD: 100 GB Flash
Accelerated Block Storage

Private Cloud Includes:

- Dedicated High-Performance Hardware

- 10Gbps Private Cloud Network Backbone

- Enabled for 40Gbps Connectivity to CCSF Network

- 10Gbps Storage Area Network Backbone

- Flash Accelerated SAN Storage

- VMware Licensing

- Private Cloud vCenter Integration

- 24x7x365 Managed Resource Monitoring & Alerting
- 24x7x365 Managed Support

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000




Private Cloud: Storage Cloud
- Configuration Option A: Replication Ready Backup Storage
Cloud
- 200TB Primary Datacenter (200 Paul) Backup Storage
- Configuration Option B: High-Performacne Storage Cloud
- 80 TB Primary Datacenter Flash Accelerated Block Storage
- Configuration Option C: Ultra High-Performacne Flash
Storage Cloud
- 20 TB Primary Datacenter All-Flash Block Storage
Storage Cloud Includes:
- Secondary Datacenter Replication Ready
- Option to Duplicate to an Additional UnitedLayer
Datacenter
- Dedicated High-Performance Hardware
- 10Gbps Private Cloud Network Backbone
- Enabled for 40Gbps Connectivity to CCSF Network
- 10Gbps Storage Area Network Backbone
- Option to Add Private Cloud Storage Packs:
- Private Cloud Storage: All-FLASH Block Storage (20TB)
- Private Cloud Storage: Flash Accelerated Block Storage
(80TB)
- Private Cloud Storage: Backup Storage (100TB)
- Private Cloud Storage: Backup Storage Long Term Archive
(100TB)
- CommVault Integration Ready
- 24x7x365 Managed Resource Monitoring & Alerting
- 24x7x365 Managed Support

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Add VCPU

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00




Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Add 1GB RAM $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50
Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Add 1GB Storage (Flash $0.10 $0.10 $0.10 $0.10 $0.10
Accelerated)
Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Microsoft Windows Server $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00
Standard License
Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Microsoft Windows Server $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00
Enterprise License

$40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00
Private Cloud: VM Upgrade: Redhat Enterprise Server License
Private Cloud: Dedicated Load Balancer 4Gbps (Includes 25 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
VIPs)
Private Cloud: Dedicated Load Balancer 10Gbps (Includes 25 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
VIPs)

$250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Private Cloud: Add Load Balancer VIP (25 Pack)
Private Cloud: Dedicated Firewall 4Gbps (Includes 25 Security $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Policies)
Private Cloud: Dedicated Firewall 10Gbps (Includes 25 Security $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Policies)

$250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Private Cloud: Add Firewall Security Policies (25 Pack)

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 | $10,000.00 | $10,000.00

Private Cloud Storage: All-FLASH Block Storage (20TB)




1 . . . . 1 .
Private Cloud Storage: Flash Accelerated Block Storage (80TB) $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 | $10,000.00 | $10,000.00

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Private Cloud Storage: Backup Storage (100TB)
Private Cloud Storage: Backup Storage Long Term Archive $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 | $3,000.00
(100TB)

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Private Cloud: Multi-Homed Internet Bandwidth per Gbps

$128.00 $128.00 $128.00 $128.00 $128.00
Private Cloud: IPv4 /26 Address Space: 61 Host IPs (64 Total)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Private Cloud: IPvé /48 Address Space 65,635 subnets of /64
Private Cloud Disaster Recovery: VM Replication to Remote $5,000.00 $5’OOO'OO $5’OOO'OO $5’OOO'OO $5’OOO'OO
Datacenter -SRM (Includes protection for 50 VM:s)

$100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
Private Cloud Disaster Recovery: Remote Storage Replication
Management (1TB)

$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 | $1,000.00

Private Cloud Disaster Recovery: Database Replication
Management (per 10 DB Instance)




Private Cloud Managed Service OS Patch Management (50 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00

VMs)

Private Cloud Managed Service: Denial of Service Scrubbing TBD

service TBD TBD TBD TBD
TBD

Private Cloud Managed Service: Vulnerability Scanning TBD TBD TBD TBD

Private Cloud Managed Service: Intrusion Detection Firewall TBD

Services TBD TBD TBD TBD
TBD

Private Cloud Managed Service: DBA as a Service TBD TBD TBD TBD

CCSF Hybrid Cloud Monthly Spend

Private Cloud Monthly Discount

$50K - $100K 10%

$100K - $150K 15%

$150K - $250K 20%

$250K+ 25%

CCSF Hybrid Cloud Discount Example (@Total Spend: Standard

$180,000) Price Discount Level Discount Price
$ $

Private Cloud: 100 Virtual Machine Private Cloud 10,000 20% | 8,000
$ $

Private Cloud Storage: Backup Storage (100TB) 5,000 20% | 4,000




EXHIBIT D TO FIRST AMENDMENT
to serve as
Exhibit D to Master Agreement

Additional Services and Additional Charges



EXHIBIT E TO FIRST AMENDMENT
to serve as

Schedule 2 of Exhibit C to Master Agreement

Cold Aisle/Hot Aisle Data Center Layout



EXHIBIT F TO FIRST AMENDMENT

FORM OF LANDLORD WAIVER
WAIVER AGREEMENT

LANDLORD: 200 Paul, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Landlord”)

TENANT: UnitedLayer 2.0, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Tenant”),
as successor in interest to UnitedLayer, LLC, a California limited liability
company

BUILDING: 200 Paul Avenue, San Francisco, California (“Building”)

TENANT SPACE: (i) Approximately 2,200 square feet of space in the ground floor

datacenter in the Building, as shown on Exhibit “A-1" attached hereto

(the “Ground Floor Premises™), and (ii) the entirety of Suite 501 and
Suite 502 (other than the “Suite 501 Retained Areas” and the “Suite 502
Retained Areas”, as shown on Exhibit “A-2”, attached hereto) located on
the fifth floor of the Building, as shown on Exhibit ""A-2"" attached hereto
(the “Fifth Floor Premises”; together, with the Ground Floor Premises,
collectively, the “Premises”), together with the Pathway described in Item
7(b) of the Basic Lease Information of the Ground Floor Lease (as defined
below) and the Pathway described in Item 7(b) of the Basic Lease
Information of the Fifth Floor Lease (as defined below)

LEASES: (i) That certain Turn Key Data Center Lease, dated November 11, 2007,
between Landlord and Tenant (as successor in interest to UnitedLayer,

LLC, a California limited liability company) for premises on the ground
floor of the Building (the "Ground Floor Lease™), and (ii) that certain

Master Turn Key Data Center Lease, dated February 13, 2008, between
Landlord and Tenant (as successor in interest to UnitedLayer, LLC, a

California limited liability company) for premises on the ground floor of

the Building (as amended from time to tome, the "Fifth Floor Lease™)

GROUND FLOOR
LEASE_EXPIRATION

DATE: December 31, 2017 (“Ground Floor Lease Expiration Date”)
5TH FLOOR

LEASE_EXPIRATION

DATE: January 31, 2018 (“Eifth Floor Lease Expiration Date”)




CITY: The City and County of San Francisco (“City”)

This Waiver Agreement (this “Waiver Agreement”) is made and entered into as of (but
not necessarily on) the latest date of execution, as set forth on the signature page hereto (the
“Waiver Agreement Effective Date”), by and among Landlord, Tenant, and City.

WHEREAS, Landlord is the owner and/or landlord of the Building;

WHEREAS, Tenant leases the Premises from Landlord, pursuant to the Ground Floor
Lease and Fifth Floor Lease (collectively, the "L eases™);

WHEREAS, City anticipates that (a) Tenant and City will enter into an agreement (the

“City Agreement”) pursuant to which Tenant will provide colocation and electrical services in a
portion of the Ground Floor Premises and a portion of the Fifth Floor Premises (the “Colocation
Services”) for a term commencing on or around February 1, 2011 and expiring on January 31,
2016, subject to City's option to terminate the City Agreement early, as well as certain

connections between City's space and the Building's 3" floor meet-me-room and between City's
round floor space and fifth floor space (the "Interconnections"), and (b) certain equipment

and/or other personal property belonging to City (collectively, the “City Equipment”) may be
installed, maintained or otherwise placed in the Premises by or on behalf of City; and

WHEREAS, prior to entering into the City Agreement, City requests that Landlord
waive liens on the City Equipment and consent to City’s access to the City Equipment during the

term of the Leases and the City Agreement and the removal by City of the City Equipment from
the Building.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises contained herein and of
other good and valuable consideration paid by each party hereto to the other, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, Landlord, Tenant, and City hereby
agree as follows:

1. Landlord Estoppel. Landlord hereby represents and warrants to City, and its
assignees, that, to Landlord’s Actual Knowledge (defined below) as of the date this Waiver
Agreement is executed by Landlord: (a) the term of the Ground Floor Lease has commenced and,
unless otherwise terminated earlier, will expire on the Ground Floor Lease Expiration Date,
subject to any extension options under the Ground Floor Lease, (b) the term of the Fifth Floor
Lease has commenced and, unless otherwise terminated earlier, will expire on the Fifth Floor
Lease Expiration Date, subject to any extension options under the Fifth Floor Lease, (c) Tenant
has the right under the Leases to use or grant City the right to use the Pathway (as defined in
each of the Leases) in order to provide the Interconnections as contemplated by the City
Agreement, subject to the conditions and restrictions in the Leases; (d) Tenant is not in default
under the Ground Floor Lease or the Fifth Floor Lease, (e) Tenant has no outstanding obligations
with respect to the Premises and/or under the Leases that would, with the passage of time, the
giving of notice, or both, result in Tenant being in default under either of the Leases, and (e)
Landlord has agreed to furnish at least 183.36 kW of electricity to the_Ground Floor Premises

and at least 135.5 kW of electricity to the Fifth Floor Premises. As used herein, the phrase
“Landlord’s Actual Knowledge” or similar phrase shall mean the actual current knowledge, as of




the date this Waiver Agreement is executed by Landlord, of Richard Berk, Vice President
Portfolio Management, West Region, of Digital Realty Trust, Inc. (the foregoing individual,
being an employee of Digital Realty Trust, Inc., who would have direct and specific knowledge
regarding the Building, but who shall not have the duty of additional investigation in connection
with this Consent, being referred to herein as “Landlord’s Knowledge Party”).

2. Waiver of Landlord’s Lien. Landlord hereby expressly waives and releases any
and all contractual liens and security interests or constitutional and/or statutory liens and security
interests arising by operation of law to which Landlord might now or hereafter be entitled on the
City Equipment (except for judgment liens against City that may arise in favor of Landlord).
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the waiver contained herein shall not waive, release or otherwise
affect any unsecured claim Landlord may have against Tenant.

3. City Entry Right; City Right to Remove City Equipment; Indemnity.

(@) During the term of the Fifth Floor Lease and the Fifth Floor Removal
Period (as defined below), Landlord will permit City, or its agent or representative, to enter the
Building during normal business hours for the purpose of accessing the City Equipment located
in the Fifth Floor Premises, including the right to remove the City Equipment (the “Eifth Floor
Access”); provided, however, that (i) during the Fifth Floor Removal Period, City must provide
Landlord with five (5) business days’ written notice of its intent to remove the City Equipment;
and (ii) if City, in removing such City Equipment, causes any physical damage to the Building,
City will, at its expense, cause same to be repaired to the condition the Building was in prior to
said damage. For the purposes of this Waiver Agreement, the term “Eifth Floor Removal
Period” shall mean_the forty-five (45) day period following (i) the Fifth Floor Lease Expiration
Date, or in the event that the Fifth Floor Lease is terminated prior to the_Fifth Floor Lease
Expiration Date, (ii) the later to occur of (a) the date such termination is effective, or (b) the date
the City receives written notice of such termination.

(b) During the term of the Ground Floor Lease and the Ground Floor Removal
Period (as defined below), Landlord will permit City, or its agent or representative, to enter the
Building during normal business hours for the purpose of accessing the City Equipment located
in the Ground Floor Premises, including the right to remove the City Equipment (the “Ground
Floor Access”); provided, however, that (i) during the Ground Floor Removal Period, City must
provide Landlord with five (5) business days’ written notice of its intent to remove the City
Equipment; and (ii) if City, in removing such City Equipment, causes any physical damage to the
Building, City will, at its expense, cause same to be repaired to the condition the Building was in
prior to said damage. For the purposes of this Waiver Agreement, the term “Ground Floor
Removal Period” shall mean the forty-five (45) day period following (i) the Ground Floor Lease
Expiration Date, or in the event that the Ground Floor Lease is terminated prior to the Ground
Floor Lease Expiration Date, (ii) the later to occur of (a) the date such termination is effective, or
(b) the date the City receives written notice of such termination. Each of the Fifth Floor
Removal Period and the Ground Floor Removal Period may be referred to herein, occasionally,
as a “Removal Period”.

(©) Each of Tenant and City, jointly and severally, do hereby waive and
release any claim that such parties now or hereafter have with regard to, and shall indemnify and
hold Landlord harmless from and against, any and all costs, expenses, losses, liabilities,
damages, liens, causes of action and claims, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s
fees and costs, arising out of the acts, activities or omissions of Tenant and/or City and/or their
respective agents, representatives, employees and/or contractors on or about or with respect to
the Premises and/or the Building in connection with the exercise of City’s rights under this
Waiver Agreement. Landlord shall concurrently with providing any notice of default or
termination under either of the Leases to Tenant, provide a copy of such notice to City.



4, Insurance.

(a) Generally. During any Removal Period, City, and its agents, must obtain
(and provide Landlord evidence of) insurance coverage consistent with the requirements set forth
on Exhibit “B” attached hereto (some or all of which may be established by umbrella insurance
coverage), prior to any such entry. All of City’s, and its agents’, insurance policies with respect
to the City Equipment and the requirements of this Waiver Agreement shall be endorsed so as to
include a waiver of subrogation in accordance with and to the full extent of City’s (and its
agents’) waiver of claims with respect to the Landlord Group set forth in this Section 4.

(b) Waivers. City hereby waives (and shall cause its agents to waive) its
rights against Landlord, Digital Realty Trust, L.P., Digital Realty Trust, Inc., and their respective
directors, officers, shareholders, members, employees, agents, constituent partners, affiliates,
beneficiaries, trustees and representatives (collectively, the “Landlord Group”), with respect to
any claims or damages or losses (including any claims for bodily injury to persons and/or
damage to property, including the City Equipment) which are caused by or result from (i) risks
insured against under any insurance policy carried by City, or its agents, at the time of such
claim, damage, loss or injury, or (ii) risks which would have been covered under any insurance
required to be obtained and maintained by City, or its agents, under this Waiver Agreement had
such insurance been obtained and maintained as required. _The foregoing waivers shall be in
addition to, and not a limitation of, any other waivers or releases contained in this Waiver
Agreement.

(c) City Right to Self-Insure. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section

4(a), City may elect not to obtain such insurance coverage and instead self-insure such coverage
(the “Self-Insured Coverages”) by either (a) not maintaining the insurance policies for the Self-

Insured Coverages required pursuant to this Waiver Agreement, or (b) maintaining deductibles
or self-insured retentions for the policies for the Self-Insured Coverages required pursuant to this
Waiver Agreement in excess of $10,000. In the event City elects to self-insure the Self-Insured
Coverage, (1) liability coverage will apply as if City was maintaining a policy without deductible
or self-insured retention, (2) City waives any and all rights to make any claim against Landlord
and its employees, agents or insurers for any loss or losses incurred by City or any third party
which could have been covered had City obtained insurance described in (1) above, (3) City shall
indemnify, defend and hold harmless Landlord against all costs, expenses, damages and losses
(including attorneys’ fees) claimed against Landlord by City or any third party resulting from
City’s failure to obtain insurance for the Self-Insured Coverages, (4) the right to self-insure the
Self-Insured Coverages shall not be deemed to invalidate or void any other requirements or
conditions of this Waiver Agreement, including, without limitation, the waiver of subrogation,
release of Landlord and City’s indemnity obligations set forth in this Waiver Agreement, (5) City
will provide Landlord and Landlord’s mortgagee with certificates of insurance from City’s
primary, umbrella and excess coverage carriers specifying the extent of self-insurance coverage
hereunder, (6) if such election causes Landlord’s insurance rates to increase, City shall pay to
Landlord the amount of such increase on demand, and (7) City shall cause any of City’s
contractors, subcontractors or agents (other than City departments or divisions covered by the
Self-Insured Coverages) performing work or entering the Building on behalf of City under the
terms of this Waiver Agreement to procure and maintain insurance as required by Section 4(a).

5. Abandonment. Any of the City Equipment that has not been removed (a) from
the Fifth Floor Premises prior to the expiration of the Fifth Floor Removal Period, and/or (b)
from the Ground Floor Premises prior to the expiration of the Ground Floor Removal Period,
shall be deemed to have been abandoned by City and Tenant. If Tenant and/or City abandon the
City Equipment, as aforesaid, Landlord shall have the option to remove such City Equipment
from the Premises and/or Building, and City’s right to such City Equipment shall, upon such
expiration of the respective Removal Period, be deemed forfeited. Tenant and City, jointly and
severally, do hereby waive and release any claim that such parties now or hereafter have with
regard to, and shall indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from and against, any and all costs,




expenses, losses, liabilities, damages, liens, causes of action and claims, including without
limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, arising out of the exercise of the rights contained
in this Section 5 by Landlord.

6. Survival. Landlord’s, Tenant’s, and City’s waivers and indemnifications
contained within this Waiver Agreement shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of the
Leases, and the expiration of all Removal Periods.

7. Notices. Any notice which may or shall be given by any party under the
provisions of this Waiver Agreement shall be in writing and may be delivered by (i) hand
delivery or personal service or (ii) a reputable overnight courier service which provides evidence
of delivery. Such addresses may be changed from time to time by the respective parties by
giving notice to the other parties as provided herein. Notice shall be deemed given, (a) when
delivered (if delivered by hand or personal service), or (b) if sent by a reputable overnight
courier service, on the business day immediately following the business day on which it was
sent.

Notice Addresses

To Landlord: To Tenant:

Richard Berk UnitedLayer 2.0, LLC
Vice President Portfolio Management 200 Paul Ave., Suite 110
Digital Realty Trust San Francisco, CA 94538
1100 Space Park Drive

Suite 104

Santa Clara, CA 95054

To City:

City and County of San Francisco
Real Estate Division

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94102

Attn: Director of Property

Re: 200 Paul Co-location

with a copy to:
City and County of San Francisco
Department of Technology

One South Van Ness, 2" Floor
San Francisco, CA. 94103

Attn: Chief Operations Officer

7. Miscellaneous. This Waiver Agreement shall become effective only upon the
execution and delivery (to each of the other parties) by each of Landlord, Tenant, and City. The
provisions hereof shall inure to the benefit of Landlord, Tenant, and City, and their respective
successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Landlord, Tenant and City, and their
respective successors and assigns. Each party hereto represents and warrants that the individual



executing this Waiver Agreement on its behalf is duly authorized to do so. Delivery of an
executed counterpart of a signature page to this Waiver Agreement by facsimile or electronic
transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Waiver
Agreement.

[No further text this page.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord, Tenant, and City have caused this Waiver
Agreement to be duly executed on the respective dates set forth below to be effective as of the
Waiver Agreement Effective Date.

Landlord:

200 PAUL, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: 200 Paul Holding Company, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
its Member and Manager

By:  Digital Realty Trust, L.P.,
a Maryland limited partnership,
its Manager

By:  Digital Realty Trust, Inc.,
a Maryland corporation,
its General Partner

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:
Tenant: City:
UNITEDLAYER 2.0, LLC, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
a Delaware limited liability company a municipal corporation,
By: By:
Name: Name: John Updike
Title: Title: Acting Director of Real Estate
Date: Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:
Deputy City Attorney




Exhibit “A-1”
Depiction of Ground Floor Premises

Datacentar
l e S s MR
il Xk iE It v
i © o
i :
' Ground Floor :
— Premises
= E
= 1o
E =1

i
i =
.

g
BB CE (8] (Cd ] CHE ] (e

Han HII

Suite 106




Exhibit “A-2”
Depiction of Fifth Floor Premises

NG s Anet
o

““““““““ . i
- i CREZ006A ,\f} ME =
o ) =k
[ |;I"r'1 ..... 2 o N\ ¢ L
h 3\ [surr“rﬂ i
, Y se2 | [

el

& - 8 el
- =] e o T = - ]
T )] £
1 Additional Sl B Rateina frots
E‘jpa—;g Citwhatles e eran ety of the Datsteter Connace

AR 1GGINGT Wl 11 erttiveny T 11 ernss-hadched
A}




Exhibit “B”
Insurance Provisions

Policies

A. Commercial general liability insurance $2,000,000 single limit; $5,000,000 aggregate limit
(including contractual liability):

B. “All Risk” Personal Property Insurance: Full Replacement Value of Tenant’s Personal
Property in Tenant Space.

C. Workers” Compensation Insurance: in accordance with the laws of the state in which the
Property is located, and Employer’s Liability
insurance with a limit not less than $1,000,000
Bodily Injury Each Accident; $1,000,000 Bodily
Injury By Disease - Each Person; and $1,000,000
Bodily Injury By Disease - Policy Limit.

Requirements:

All insurance required under this Lease shall be issued by insurers with a “General Policyholders Rating”
of at least A-, X, as set forth in “Best’s Insurance Guide.” Such insurers shall be authorized to do business
in California.



